
National Interagency Coordination Center 
Incident Management Situation Report 

Friday, October 26, 2012 – 0800 MT 
National Preparedness Level 1 

 
 
 
National Fire Activity (Weekly Total) 

Initial attack activity: Light (410 new fires) 
New large fires:  4 (*) 

Large fires contained:  7 

Uncontained large fires: ** 3 
Area Command Teams committed: 0 
NIMOs committed: 0 
Type 1 IMTs committed: 0 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 1 
 ** Uncontained large fires include only fires being managed under a full suppression 
strategy. 
Link to Geographic Area daily reports. 
 
 
 
Rocky Mountain Area (PL 2) 

New fires: 21 

New large fires: 2 
Uncontained large fires: 2 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 1 
 
Wetmore, Custer County. IMT 2 (Lowe). One mile south of Wetmore, CO. Timber. Creeping and smoldering. 
Structures threatened. Evacuations in effect. 
 
Vallecito, San Juan NF. One mile west of Vallecito, CO. Timber. No further information received. Last report 
unless significant activity occurs. 
 

Incident Name St Unit Size 
Size 
Chge 

24 Hrs 

% 
Ctn 

Est 
Ctn 

Totl 
Pers 

Pers 
Chge 

24 Hrs 
Crw Eng Heli 

Strc 
Lost 

$$ 
CTD 

Origin 
Own  

Wetmore CO CUX 2,100 --- 65 UNK 240 --- 6 14 3 14 500K CNTY 

Vallecito CO SJF 302 102 N/A N/A 46 -108 2 0 1 0 750K FS 

Roatcap CO MUX 414 --- 100 --- 53 -53 2 3 0 0 200K CNTY 

MNX – Montezuma County 

 
 

Southwest Area (PL 1)  
New fires: 7 
New large fires: 1 
Uncontained large fires: 1 
 
Midnight, Carson NF. Four miles northeast of Red River, NM. Grass. Creeping and smoldering 



 
Shorten, San Carlos Agency, BIA. Forty-five miles east of San Carlos, AZ. Timber and grass. Moderate fire 
activity. Last report unless significant activity occurs. 
 

Incident Name St Unit Size 
Size 
Chge 

24 Hrs 

% 
Ctn

Est 
Ctn 

Totl 
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Pers 
Chge 

24 Hrs 
Crw Eng Heli 

Strc 
Lost 

$$ 
CTD 

Origin 
Own 

Midnight NM CAF 429 --- 0 UNK 89 --- 3 5 1 0 159K FS 

Shorten AZ SCA 4,406 --- N/A N/A 1 --- 0 0 0 0 20K BIA 

 
 

Eastern Great Basin Area (PL 1) 

New fires: 14 

New large fires: 1 
Uncontained large fires: 0 
 

Incident Name St Unit Size 
Size 
Chge 

24 Hrs 

% 
Ctn 

Est 
Ctn 

Totl 
Pers 
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24 Hrs 
Crw Eng Heli 
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Lost 

$$ 
CTD 

Origin 
Own  

 

Northern Rockies Area (PL 1) 

New fires: 6 

New large fires: 0 
Uncontained large fires: 0 
 
Cygnet Complex (3 fires), Yellowstone NP. Previously reported incident. Twenty-six miles southeast of 
Gardiner, MT. Timber. Minimal fire activity. Last report unless significant activity occurs. 
 

Incident Name St Unit Size 
Size 
Chge 

24 Hrs 

% 
Ctn

Est 
Ctn 

Totl 
Pers 

Pers 
Chge 

24 Hrs 
Crw Eng Heli 

Strc 
Lost 

$$ 
CTD 

Origin 
Own 

Cygnet Complex WY YNP 5,580 1,284 NA NA 1 0 0 0 0 0 774K NPS 

 
 
 
 

Southern Area (PL 1) 

New fires: 49 

New large fires: 0 
Uncontained large fires: 0 
 
* Guesses Fork, Virginia DOF. Two miles west of Hurley, VA. Hardwood litter. No further information received. 
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Size 
Chge 

24 Hrs 

% 
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24 Hrs 
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$$ 
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* Guesses Fork VA VAS 100 --- 90 10/27 28 --- 6 3 0 0 2K ST 

* High Splint KY KYS 200 --- 100 --- 7 --- 0 2 0 0 6K PRI 

VAS – Virginia DOF KYS – Kentucky DOF 



 
 
Other Fires 
(As of October 26) 
 

GACC Fires 
Cumulative 

Acres 
Crews Engines Helicopters 

Total 
Personnel 

AK 1 47,154 0 0 0 0 

NW 0 0 0 0 0 0 

NO 0 0 0 0 0 0 

SO 1 1,705 0 0 0 2 

NR 1 8,810 0 0 0 1 

EB 1 1,139 0 0 0 0 

WB 0 0 0 0 0 0 

SW 0 0 0 0 0 0 

RM 3 47,707 0 3 0 32 

EA 2 32,442 1 5 0 45 

SA 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total 9 138,957 1 8 0 80 

 
 
Predictive Services Discussion: Scattered rain and snow will move across the Northwest and the northern 
Rockies.  Scattered showers will develop across parts of the Colorado Front Range early before weakening in 
the afternoon. Otherwise, mild conditions will continue across most of the West while deep, cold air will drop 
through the Plains to southern Texas.  A cold front moving through the Mississippi valley will bring scattered 
showers from the Ohio Valley to the central Gulf.  Meanwhile, scattered thunderstorms and increasing 
northeast winds will affect the Southeast coast from Florida to the Carolinas.  
 
http://www.predictiveservices.nifc.gov/outlooks/outlooks.html 
 



Fires and Acres Last Week 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Northwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

1 

0

1 

0

Northern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

43 
 

15 

6 

828

49 

843

Southern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

37 
 

24 

45 

1,505

82 

1,529

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

5 
 

0 

1 

50

6 

50

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

0 

130

   

  

   

  

11 
 

1,902 

3 

1,150

14 

3,182

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

2 

0

   

  

   

  

1 
 

0 

1 

0

4 

0

Southwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

3 

0

   

  

1 

0

   

  

1 
 

0 

2 

1

7 

1

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

ACRES 

3 

20

1 

0

   

  

1 

0

6 
 

2,531 

10 

406

21 

2,957

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

1 

0

   

  

48 
 

792 

7 

14

56 

806

Southern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

162 
 

1,102 

8 

19

170 

1,121

TOTAL 
FIRES  

ACRES 

6 

20

3 

130

2 

0

1 

0

314 
 

6,366 

84 

3,973

410 

10,489

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Fires and Acres Year-to-Date 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

4 

164

39 

51,289

30 

39,629

21 

76,948

296 
 

102,264 

5 

0

395 

270,294

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

128 

44,235

224 

1,136,941

27 

1,902

29 

20

879 
 

46,355 

943 

268,014

2,230 

1,497,467

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

123 

275

24 

423,780

1 

1

13 

28,526

2,778 
 

34,313 

597 

284,582

3,536 

771,477

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

35 

47

169 

25,448

12 

8

65 

2,197

3,122 
 

42,073 

668 

11,890

4,071 

81,663

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1,302 

415,952

211 

306,113

41 

11,267

23 

5,174

912 
 

206,265 

835 

464,497

3,324 

1,409,268

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

61 

30,314

847 

793,063

1 

2

33 

2,130

850 
 

222,319 

604 

1,003,213

2,396 

2,051,041

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

5 

1,200

631 

503,351

3 

60

16 

28

202 
 

66,735 

143 

42,745

1,000 

614,119

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

750 

37,954

201 

5,326

13 

187

42 

4,334

526 
 

33,753 

1,062 

460,790

2,594 

542,344

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1,443 

170,888

545 

67,791

35 

4,183

44 

1,816

1,687 
 

669,483 

726 

190,709

4,480 

1,104,870

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

834 

2,010

   

  

65 

4,823

19 

403

8,896 
 

86,238 

625 

12,474

10,439 

105,948

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

663 

130,026

   

  

79 

34,238

46 

16,752

15,341 
 

261,029 

628 

81,842

16,757 

523,887

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

5,348 

833,065

2,891 

3,313,102

307 

96,300

351 

138,328

35,489 
 

1,770,827 

6,836 

2,820,756

51,222 

8,972,378

 
 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***  

  

Ten Year Average Fires 66,000 

Ten Year Average Acres 6,619,235 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Last Week 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Northwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

10 

150

7 

561

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

121 

5,283

138 

5,994

Northern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

2 

13

   

  

1 

15

2 

48

   
 

  

4 

70

9 

146

Southern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

2 

200

0 

48

   
 

  

0 

2

2 

250

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

1 

2

10 
 

381 

11 

114

22 

497

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

3 
 

80 

4 

109

7 

189

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

0 

16

0 

16

Southwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

2 

687

2 

687

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

3 

114

3 

114

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

0 
 

201 

1 

12

1 

213

Southern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

2 

499

1 

256

129 
 

985 

9 

6,314

141 

8,054

TOTAL 
FIRES  

ACRES 

12 

163

7 

561

5 

714

4 

354

142 
 

1,647 

155 

12,721

325 

16,160

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

2 

18

11 
 

13,449 

15 

218

28 

13,685

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

18 

3,652

70 

6,713

21 

1,986

2 

17

   
 

  

354 

40,305

465 

52,673

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

5 

121

13 

203

31 

888

28 

314

3 
 

15 

146 

9,477

226 

11,018

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

  

6 

1,521

11 

1,726

6 

1,008

6 
 

1,831 

129 

4,997

158 

11,083

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

26 

3,060

9 

4,609

75 

18,436

4 

235

59 
 

2,759 

211 

21,191

384 

50,290

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

  

11 

898

2 

188

4 

230

27 
 

641 

49 

25,295

93 

27,252

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

  

4 

825

4 

419

3 

413

15 
 

3,079 

4 

237

30 

4,973

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

31 

1,214

18 

8,519

12 

5,512

18 

470

   
 

  

146 

45,532

225 

61,247

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

39 

5,406

13 

1,543

113 

22,880

21 

2,492

14 
 

1,290 

54 

8,776

254 

42,387

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

37 

22,116

   

  

506 

81,364

50 

9,354

981 
 

58,689 

153 

57,607

1,727 

229,130

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

23 

4,783

   

  

149 

60,491

53 

37,634

9,561 
 

495,487 

877 

827,388

10,663 

1,425,783

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

179 

40,352

144 

24,831

924 

193,890

191 

52,185

10,677 
 

577,240 

2,138 

1,041,023

14,253 

1,929,521

 
 
  

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***  
 
 
Additional wildfire information is available through the Geographic Areas at http://gacc.nifc.gov/. 
 
 
 
This report contains information derived from the National Fire and Aviation Management Web Applications (FAMWEB) 
system and other sources to provide relative information about emerging and ongoing incident activity. This information is 
considered operational in nature, is subject to correction, and therefore may not match official year to date agency 
records. 
 

** National Interagency Coordination Center ** 
 


