National Interagency Coordination Center Incident Management Situation Report Friday, October 26, 2012 – 0800 MT National Preparedness Level 1

National Fire Activity (Weekly Total)

Initial attack activity:	Light (410 new fires)
New large fires:	4 (*)
Large fires contained:	7
Uncontained large fires: **	3
Area Command Teams committed:	0
NIMOs committed:	0
Type 1 IMTs committed:	0
Type 2 IMTs committed:	1
** Uncontained large fires include only fires b	eing managed under a full suppression
strategy.	
Link to Geographic Area daily reports.	

Rocky Mountain Area (PL 2)

New fires:	21
New large fires:	2
Uncontained large fires:	2
Type 2 IMTs committed:	1

Wetmore, Custer County. IMT 2 (Lowe). One mile south of Wetmore, CO. Timber. Creeping and smoldering. Structures threatened. Evacuations in effect.

Vallecito, San Juan NF. One mile west of Vallecito, CO. Timber. No further information received. Last report unless significant activity occurs.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Wetmore	со	CUX	2,100		65	UNK	240		6	14	3	14	500K	CNTY
Vallecito	со	SJF	302	102	N/A	N/A	46	-108	2	0	1	0	750K	FS
Roatcap	CO	MUX	<mark>414</mark>		<mark>100</mark>		<mark>53</mark>	<mark>-53</mark>	<mark>2</mark>	<mark>3</mark>	<mark>0</mark>	<mark>0</mark>	<mark>200K</mark>	CNTY

MNX – Montezuma County

Southwest Area (PL 1)

New fires:	7
New large fires:	1
Uncontained large fires:	1

Midnight, Carson NF. Four miles northeast of Red River, NM. Grass. Creeping and smoldering

Shorten, San Carlos Agency, BIA. Forty-five miles east of San Carlos, AZ. Timber and grass. Moderate fire activity. Last report unless significant activity occurs.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Midnight	NM	CAF	429		0	UNK	89		3	5	1	0	159K	FS
Shorten	AZ	SCA	4,406		N/A	N/A	1		0	0	0	0	20K	BIA

Eastern Great Basin Area (PL 1)

New fires:	14
New large fires:	1
Uncontained large fires:	0

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own	
---------------	----	------	------	------------------------	----------	------------	--------------	------------------------	-----	-----	------	--------------	-------------	---------------	--

Northern Rockies Area (PL 1)

New fires:	6
New large fires:	0
Uncontained large fires:	0

Cygnet Complex (3 fires), Yellowstone NP. Previously reported incident. Twenty-six miles southeast of Gardiner, MT. Timber. Minimal fire activity. Last report unless significant activity occurs.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Cygnet Complex	WY	YNP	5,580	1,284	NA	NA	1	0	0	0	0	0	774K	NPS

<u>Southern Area (PL 1)</u>	
New fires:	49
New large fires:	0
Uncontained large fires:	0

* Guesses Fork, Virginia DOF. Two miles west of Hurley, VA. Hardwood litter. No further information received.

Incident Name	St	<mark>Unit</mark>	<mark>Size</mark>	<mark>Size</mark> Chge 24 Hrs	<mark>%</mark> Ctn	<mark>Est</mark> Ctn	<mark>Totl</mark> Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	<mark>Crw</mark>	Eng	<mark>Heli</mark>	<mark>Strc</mark> Lost	\$\$ CTD	<mark>Origin</mark> Own
* Guesses Fork	<mark>VA</mark>	VAS	<mark>100</mark>		<mark>90</mark>	<mark>10/27</mark>	<mark>28</mark>		<mark>6</mark>	<mark>3</mark>	<mark>0</mark>	<mark>0</mark>	<mark>2K</mark>	<mark>ST</mark>
* High Splint	<mark>KY</mark>	KYS	<mark>200</mark>		<mark>100</mark>		<mark>7</mark>		0	<mark>2</mark>	<mark>0</mark>	<mark>0</mark>	<mark>6K</mark>	PRI
VAS – Virginia DO	F	KYS-	- Kentucky							•		•		•

Other Fires

(As of October 26)

GACC	Fires	Cumulative Acres	Crews	Engines	Helicopters	Total Personnel
AK	1	47,154	0	0	0	0
NW	0	0	0	0	0	0
NO	0	0	0	0	0	0
SO	1	1,705	0	0	0	2
NR	1	8,810	0	0	0	1
EB	1	1,139	0	0	0	0
WB	0	0	0	0	0	0
SW	0	0	0	0	0	0
RM	3	47,707	0	3	0	32
EA	2	32,442	1	5	0	45
SA	0	0	0	0	0	0
Total	9	138,957	1	8	0	80

Predictive Services Discussion: Scattered rain and snow will move across the Northwest and the northern Rockies. Scattered showers will develop across parts of the Colorado Front Range early before weakening in the afternoon. Otherwise, mild conditions will continue across most of the West while deep, cold air will drop through the Plains to southern Texas. A cold front moving through the Mississippi valley will bring scattered showers from the Ohio Valley to the central Gulf. Meanwhile, scattered thunderstorms and increasing northeast winds will affect the Southeast coast from Florida to the Carolinas.

http://www.predictiveservices.nifc.gov/outlooks/outlooks.html

Fires and Acres Last Week

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES							0
	FIRES						1	1
Northwest	ACRES				·		0	0
	FIRES					43		
Northern California					-	45		0.42
	ACRES					15		843
Southern California	FIRES					37	45	82
	ACRES					24	1,505	1,529
Northern Rockies	FIRES					5	1	6
Northern Rockies	ACRES					0	50	50
Fastara Creat Desir	FIRES		0			11	3	14
Eastern Great Basin	ACRES		130			1,902	1,150	3,182
Western Onest Desin	FIRES		2			1	1	4
Western Great Basin	ACRES	_	0			0	0	0
Southwest	FIRES	3		1		1	2	7
Southwest	ACRES	0		0		0	1	1
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	3	1		1	6	10	21
	ACRES	20	0		C	2,531	406	2,957
	FIRES			1		48	7	56
Eastern Area	ACRES	_		0		792	14	806
	FIRES					162	8	170
Southern Area	ACRES	-				1,102	19	1,121
	FIRES	6	3	2	2 1	1		,
TOTAL	ACRES		130	0	0	6,366	3,973	10,489

Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alasha	FIRES	4	39	30	21	296	5	395
Alaska	ACRES	164	51,289	39,629	76,948	102,264	0	270,294
	FIRES	128	224	27	29	879	943	2,230
Northwest	ACRES	44,235	1,136,941	1,902	20	46,355	268,014	1,497,467
	FIRES	123	24		1	2,778	597	3,536
Northern California	ACRES	275	423,780	1	28,526	34,313	284,582	771,477
	FIRES	35	169		1	3,122	668	4,071
Southern California	ACRES	47	25,448	8	2,197	42,073	11,890	81,663
	FIRES	1,302	20,440		1	912	835	3,324
Northern Rockies	ACRES	415,952	306,113	11,267	5,174	206,265	464,497	1,409,268
	FIRES	61	847	11,207	· · ·	850	404,497	2,396
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES		047	I				2,390
	ACRES	30,314	793,063	2	2,130	222,319	1,003,213	2,051,041
Western Great Basin	FIRES	5	631	3	16	202	143	1,000
	ACRES	1,200	503,351	60	28	66,735	42,745	614,119
Southwest	FIRES	750	201	13	42	526	1,062	2,594
	ACRES	37,954	5,326	187	4,334	33,753	460,790	542,344
	FIRES	1,443	545	35	44	1,687	726	4,480
Rocky Mountain	ACRES	170,888	67,791	4,183	1,816	669,483	190,709	1,104,870
Eastern Area	FIRES	834	,	65	1	8,896	625	10,439
	ACRES	2,010		4,823	403	86,238	12,474	105,948
Southern Area	FIRES	663		79	1	15,341	628	16,757
	ACRES	130,026		34,238	16,752	261,029	81,842	523,887
	FIRES	5,348	2,891	34,230	351	35,489	6,836	51,222
TOTAL		·					· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	ACRES	833,065	3,313,102	96,300	138,328	1,770,827	2,820,756	8,972,378

Ten Year Average Fires	66,000
Ten Year Average Acres	6,619,235

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

Prescribed Fires and Acres Last Week

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES	_						0
	FIRES	10	7				121	138
Northwest								
	ACRES	150	561				5,283	
Northern California	FIRES	2		1	2		4	9
	ACRES	13		15	48		70	146
Southern California	FIRES			2	0		0	2
	ACRES	_		200	48		2	250
Northern Rockies	FIRES				1	10	11	22
	ACRES				2	381	114	497
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES					3	4	7
Lastern Great Dasin	ACRES	_				80	109	189
	FIRES						0	0
Western Great Basin	ACRES	_					16	16
Southwest	FIRES						2	2
Southwest	ACRES	_					687	687
Rocky Mountain	FIRES						3	3
	ACRES	_					114	114
Eastern Area	FIRES					0	1	1
	ACRES	_				201	12	213
Southern Area	FIRES			2	1	129	9	141
	ACRES	_		499	256	985	6,314	8,054
TOTAL	FIRES	12	7				,	
	ACRES	163	561	714	354	1,647	12,721	16,160

Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES				2	11	15	28
	ACRES				18	13,449	218	13,685
Northwest	FIRES	18	70	21	2		354	465
Northwest	ACRES	3,652	6,713	1,986	17		40,305	52,673
Northern California	FIRES	5	13	31	28	3	146	226
Control California	ACRES	121	203	888	314	15	9,477	11,018
Southern California	FIRES		6	11	6	6	129	158
	ACRES		1,521	1,726	1,008	1,831	4,997	11,083
Northern Rockies	FIRES	26	9	75	4	59	211	384
	ACRES	3,060	4,609	18,436	235	2,759	21,191	50,290
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES		11	2	4	27	49	93
	ACRES		898	188	230	641	25,295	27,252
Western Great Basin	FIRES		4	4	3	15	4	30
	ACRES		825	419	413	3,079	237	4,973
Southwest	FIRES	31	18	12	18		146	225
	ACRES	1,214	8,519	5,512	470		45,532	61,247
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	39	13	113	21	14	54	254
,	ACRES	5,406	1,543	22,880	2,492	1,290	8,776	42,387
Eastern Area	FIRES	37		506	50	981	153	1,727
	ACRES	22,116		81,364	9,354	58,689	57,607	229,130
Southern Area	FIRES	23		149	53	9,561	877	10,663
	ACRES	4,783		60,491	37,634	495,487	827,388	1,425,783
TOTAL	FIRES	179	144	924	191	10,677	2,138	14,253
	ACRES	40,352	24,831	193,890	52,185	577,240	1,041,023	1,929,521

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

Additional wildfire information is available through the Geographic Areas at http://gacc.nifc.gov/.

This report contains information derived from the National Fire and Aviation Management Web Applications (FAMWEB) system and other sources to provide relative information about emerging and ongoing incident activity. This information is considered operational in nature, is subject to correction, and therefore may not match official year to date agency records.

** National Interagency Coordination Center **